## DRAFT RESOLUTION NUMBER 02-12 A RESOLUTION REGARDING PERFORMANCE MEASURES FOR THE STATE TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board is a public organization which is accountable through its council members and staff to the citizens, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the passage of Senate Bill 252 begins a new chapter for the State Training and Employment Program (STEP), and it is an important resource for Alaskans;

WHEREAS, it is the Alaska Workforce Investment Board's intent to guide this program into legislation over the next two fiscal years to become a permanent resource within the Workforce Development system;

WHEREAS, the AWIB's ability to report on grant fiscal management and participant performance is critical to this goal and must be collected and reported to the State Legislature in a meaningful way that will demonstrate this program's success;

WHEREAS, these performance measures will serve the board's goal, which is to effect a successful transition to permanent status for the State Training and Employment Program;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board, as represented by its Executive Committee, in order to most efficiently meet the board's programmatic long range goal and meet the performance responsibilities as stated in SB252, officially requests the Alaska Workforce Investment Office to update, revise, and/or draft program performance measures as required in SB 252 for the Board's consideration and approval at the next Board meeting on November \_\_\_\_, 2002.

## CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board's Executive Committee is comprised of 6 members, of whom 5, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 8 of July 2002, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 5 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Signed this 8th day of July, 2002.

Alice J. Gahrn

Alice Galvin, Chair Alaska Workforce Investment Board